<D

o

O

Leicester

City Counail

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 2001
CABINET 15 JANUARY 2001

HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2000/2001 and 2001/2002

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING & CHIEF FINANCIAL
OFFICER.

1.

1.1

1.2

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This report reviews the current years approved, Housing Capital Programme
and, following receipt of the Housing Investment Allocation (HIP), recommends a
programme for 2001/2002.

The report recommends the Cabinet to:-

(i)
(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

approve the revised programme, outlined at Appendix ‘A’, for 00/2001;

note that the City Council has been designated by the DETR, as one of
only twenty-eight authorities out of 354 in the country, as a >well above
average housing authority=, which is the highest designation an authority
can get under the HIP process. This achievement puts the Council
amongst the top 8% of housing authorities in the country;

note that the Authority=s HIP allocation, excluding Disabled Facilities
Grants (DFG=s), for 2001/2002 is 17.18%% up on the 2000/2001 figure.
In addition, Leicester=s allocation for DFG=s is up 35.85% compared to a
national average of 18.11%. These figures mean that, in total, resources
to support capital expenditure from Government, has increased by over
100% in the last two years;

approve the resources shown in paragraph 4.4, including the use of
£200k from Housing Maintenance DSO Profits, to support the Housing
Capital Programme in 2001/2002;

approve the Housing Capital Programme for 2001/2002 outlined at
Appendix ‘B’.

confirm whether it wishes to capitalise £700,000 of revenue expenditure

currently charged to the HRA or proceed with the additional schemes
outlined in para. 2.7 of the background information;

ff3696dpsmb



2.1

2.2

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

This report reviews the position for 1999/2000 and shows that, because of
slippage in the current years programme, the Authority could capitalise £700,000
of revenue expenditure. This course of action would be particularly helpful to the
HRA where balances are already considered to be low by the District Auditor and
the three year budget strategy projection highlights a deteriorating picture as
Government policy on HRA subsidy continues to show a worsening situation.

The programme for 2001/2002 shows a further increase of 18% in capital
allocations from the Government. This results in an overall capital programme of
£24.738 million and officers have put together a draft programme, at Appendix
‘B’, of £25.405 million which includes a small amount of over programming
(E667k or 2.63%), for Members= approval.

ff3696dpsmb



-
o]

Leicester

City Counail

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 2001
CABINET 15 JANUARY 2001

HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2000/2001 and 2001/2002

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

1. 2000/2001 PROGRAMME

1.1 It is now estimated that resources to fund the 2000/2001 will be as follows:

Previous Revised
Estimated Estimated
Resources Resources
HIP ALLOCATION £000 £000
Housing (ACG) 18979* 18979*
Specified Capital Grant (SCG) 530 530
Private Sector Renewal Support Grant (PSRSG) 70 0
19579 19509
Less
Housing Receipts Taken into Account (RTIA) (305) (305)
19274 19204
Plus Capital Receipts
Sale of Housing Property and Land 1900 1900
Plus Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay (RCCO)
Use of Housing DSO Profits 630 630
21804 21734
Additional SCA=s etc. received during the year
Capital Grant - Crime Reduction Initiative
- (CCTV) 832 832
- (Other) 230 230
Capital Grant - Wet Day Centre 50 31
SRB Grant - (CCTV) 100 100
23016 22927

* Now includes allocations for PSRSG and Capital Receipts Initiatives previously shown separately.

1.2  The latest updated programme, outlined at Appendix ‘A’, shows an estimated
spend of £22.9 million which is in line with the resources available. However,

ff3696dpsmb



Members should note this figure includes £700,000 of revenue which has been
capitalised to take pressure off the HRA. Members are, therefore,
recommended to approve the revised updated programme shown at Appendix
‘Al

2. 2001/2002 PROGRAMME

2.1  The HIP Allocation for next year shows an overall increase in resources of 18%.
Although this increase is below the national average of 24.7%, it is above the
amount expected by officers as a result of the Government’s decision to reduce
the amount of discretion available to the local office of the DETR. However
within the overall increase it should be noted that resources available from
Government for DFG’s has increased by 35.85%.

2.2  Members should also note that the City Council has been designated a ‘well
above average housing authority’ for the third year running by the DETR, which
is the highest designation an authority can get under the HIP process. In fact,
only 28 councils out of a total of 354 received this rating across the whole of the
country and only three, Leicester, Newark and Sherwood, and Derby, in the
East Midlands. This rating clearly reflects the improvements made by the
Department over the last few years and the current national standing of the
Authority on housing issues which include the much coveted award of Beacon
Status for the Department’s Repairs and Maintenance Service which was won at
the end of last year.

2.3  The overall estimated resources likely to be available for the housing capital
programme in 2001/2002 are shown below for Members information and

approval:
2000/2001 2001/2002
Anticipated Estimated
Resources Resources
HIP ALLOCATION £000 £000
Housing (ACG) 18979 9365
Major Repairs Allowance (MRA) 0 12875*
Specified Capital Grant (SCG) 530 720
Private Sector Renewal Support Grant (PSRSG) 0 70
19509 23030
Less
Housing Receipts Taken into Account (RTIA) (305) (492)
19204 22538
Plus Capital Receipts
Sale of Housing Property and Land 1900 2000
Plus Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay (RCCO)
Use of Housing DSO Profits 630 200
21734 24738
Additional SCA=s etc. received during the year
Capital Grant - Crime Reduction Initiative
- (CCTV) 832 0
- (Other) 230 0

ff3696dpsmb



Capital Grant - Wet Day Centre 31 0
SRB Grant - (CCTV) 100 0

* Government now allocate resources, previously in capital, directly to the HRA via the MRA.

2.4  Thislevel of resources, assuming the above proposal is adopted, would result in
the draft programme outlined at Appendix ‘B’. In putting the programme together
officers have allowed for a small amount of over programming (£667k or 2.63%)
to ensure all resources available are used and the Council does not incur any
RTIA penalties. In addition, the use of housing allocations allows the Council to
tackle disadvantage and target resources to overcome inequality. This has been
taken into account in developing the programme.

2.5 Members will appreciate, although this report is about the allocation of
resources, clearly, a number of the schemes proposed could have crime and
disorder and environmental implications. In putting the programme together,
officers have been conscious of the opportunity that major investment offers in
tackling these issues and, therefore, schemes such as the uPVC Window
Replacement Programme, replacement of Central Heating Boilers,
improvements to District Heating network and many more have been included.

2.6  Inconsidering the draft programme for next financial year, Members’ attention is
particularly drawn to the following provision:

£4.5 million for replacing windows with uPVC Double Glazed Units,
£2.2 million for the provision of new central/district heating systems,
£1.25 million for Kitchen and Bathroom modernisations,

£400,000 for the provision of new door entry systems,

£2.4 million for Disabled Adaptations and Disabled Facilities Grants
(which is over three times the amount made available by the Government
for tackling disadvantage in peoples’ homes),

£50,000 for providing showers in WAA'’s, and

£600,000 for the continuation of the Bungalow extension scheme.

2.7  Provision has also been made in the draft programme for the demolition of
surplus/problem stock, particularly in the Beaumont Leys area. Finally,
assuming Members’ agree to the capitalisation of expenditure currently in the
Housing Revenue Account (see the report on Housing Revenue Account
2001/2002 elsewhere on this agenda), then an additional £700,000 will fall as
capital expenditure in 2001/2002 and an allowance has been made for this in the
draft programme now presented. Should Members’ not agree to this proposal,
then it is recommended that the resources be used to enhance the programme,

as follows:
- BISF Cladding £200,000
- Reroofing £100,000
- Structural Repairs £100,000
- Rewiring £200,000

- Central Heating Replacements  £100,000

ff3696dpsmb



2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

Members will no doubt recall that, following extensive consultation with tenants=
representatives across the City, the old Housing Committee agreed a basis for
allocating resources previously approved under the Capital Receipt Initiative at
its June 1998 meeting.

Although there is no longer a specific allocation for this initiative, given the
success of a number of programmes under the Scheme, particularly Individual
schemes developed by Tenant Associations in the City, it is suggested that this
initiative continue next financial year. However, given the move to Community
Associations and the Council’s desire to develop a new and more responsible
working relationship with the new Associations, it is recommended that they be
allocated a fixed amount of £120,000 per area, which, with the £30,000 per area
in the Environmental Budget, will give each area £150,000 to spend on schemes
they identify as having the highest priority. Tenants have been consulted on the
new arrangements proposed for tenant participation, including the formation of
Community Associations to replace Tier 2. This is subject to further
consideration by Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet and if it is not agreed to move
forward with Community Associations the additional funding would be made
available at Tier 2.

Cabinet may want to lay down some ground rules to assist the Community
Associations decide which bids should be supported. Previously, the Housing
Committee has said that schemes would be measured against and must achieve
at least one of the following to qualify for support, i.e.

1. To safeguard the Council’s assets.

2. To reduce ongoing revenue costs.

3. To stimulate employment/the economy within the City (i.e. jobs and
training).

4, To improve the lettability of the Council’s housing stock.

5. To tackle disadvantage.

6. To improve security of properties and estates (i.e. help combat crime).

7. To meet the aspirations of tenants.

In addition, they must:
- only require a capital injection (ie have no ongoing revenue costs);
- directly benefit local inhabitants;

- improve the quality of life for local people;

ff3696dpsmb



2.12

3.1

5.1

6.1

- reinforce the value of housing improvements being undertaken;
- achieve good value for money; and

- complement the Governments’ wider policy objectives of Welfare to Work
and Social Exclusion.

It is suggested that the Associations will call for bids from the various TA’s in
their area who will work up bids in conjunction with the Neighbourhood Housing
Manager, the Depot Manager and the police to ensure the initiatives meet and
address local needs based on the criteria outlined above. Once all the bids are
received, it would be up to the Community Association to determine which
schemes would be supported and therefore will be approved to go ahead.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no legal implications associated with this report.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Yes/No
Equal Opportunities yes Paras 2.5 and 2.7
Policy no
Sustainable & Environmental yes Paras 2.6 and 2.7
Crime & Disorder yes Paras 2.6 and 2.7
Human Rights Act no

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE HOUSING DEPARTMENT

This report meets the Committee’s overall Quality of Life Aim for the Department
‘A decent home within the reach of every citizen of Leicester’ and within that Key
Objective 1 - To improve the condition of Leicester’s housing stock and resolve
unfitness in all sectors.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

Background Papers

Report on Housing Capital Programme 1999/2000 and 2000/2001 to the
Housing Committee and Policy and Resources Committee in February 2000.

HIP Allocation letter from the DETR dated 5 December 2000.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

ff3696dpsmb



7.1  No other department has been consulted in the preparation of this report.

8. AUTHORS OF REPORT

8.1 Dave Pate, extension 6801 and Graham Troup, extension 7425.

ff3696dpsmb



HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)

Plarned Improvernents (WIF)
St Matihews NHD

Ciadding - MHC Bungalows
30+ Yasr ald Rewires
Ramoéng

Chifmrey Replacements
Rapar Exiemal slements
Energy Efficency [Baikers)
Service improvemants
Structural Warks

Lifts - WiAAS

Disatled Agaptalicns

Renew BISF Cladding

Teresar Bleck Damalilans
Haalth & Safety Issuns

Eniry Phones

Fetaining Walls

Wincaw Repiacernenls

Disiricd Heating Plipawark/Repairs
Mew Centrad Haatirg

Teeawr Biock Concienga COTY
CRl - One-pifs

CRI - Neighbourhaod Approach

Feas

17076380 - | Expencturs
Financial Planning' 15
11122000

Faga 1

ff3696dpsmb



[

Asluml Eapondilars
Cumant Apgemved {0 sl O Parige) & Rireisad.
Fregamme [N 2E0RH Eresemsme
£oas 06 €090
HOLISING GENERAL FUND (HGF)

Ranovation Granks 1,850 ga1 1,550
Dashiad Fachiies Grants 1.100 LT 1,000
Boigrave Block Scheme 200 200 200
Graup Repair - Evinglon Valiey 2 £00 &7 400
Enarngy Efficiency Granls 300 a3 300
Erwironmantal Wiorks i3 L1 ErLs
Citywide Maintenanca Schemes & Home Repsr Granls 54 148 495
Crima Reduction [nidtiva [CITY) a3z 341 -
Busirass Gontinuty Planning far DIP a Li] 20
mpty Homes Stretegy 15 L] id
MHaw Deal Trainirg Schemea 50 3 50
rprevamant ko Council Hostels 124 L] 125
Care in the Community - AlBITE 1&5 an 1268
wWat Day Canire B at k3
s (incl. Renewal siaf) 515 gk ] 516
Ralcemtion - Ross Vsl OMce 25 IT i
rime Redicion inftatives 2 12 230
BT 3,014 n..u._m

| ——— — -} eTE—

SEUMMARY : -
HRA 16374 787 18,408
HGF B.&37 3,014 f,610
iU 10,631 23027
OFEE80 - - Expandiurs
Financial Panning/s

1142/2000 Fage 3

ff3696dpsmb



APPEMDIX 'B

Em

Planned lrgravemenis 0.0BS
Fees 0.300
Saffon Neighbourhood Haousing Ofce & 100
Tower Blocks Demailion 0600
HAA Commitmants Total 1008
2, HRA New Slarts

Plastering Kiichens/Renewing Bathrooms 1.250
Ghadding - MHC Bungalows 0125
30+ year old rewirng [ 1iv]
Ra-reafing 1,200
Chirmney replacamants 0130
Repair extamal elemants - Poinfing o, 0100
Energy Efficiancy, incliding Central Heating Bollers 2110
Enviranmeantal Warks 0028
Service Improvements 0.200
LI in WAA'S 0100
Showes in WA's [.050
Structumal 'Works o oefective cwelings 0,400
Disatvied Adsplatons an Council Stack 1. 200
Renew dadding o BISF houses 076
Haalth and Sateiy IssuasE a.106
Replacsment of Eniry Phonses 0,100
Rednining Walls 0.100
Window Replacamsant Programmea 4 5Ok
DHE Pipawark sl 0475
Mew Ceniral Heating Instaliations 1,700
Caphal Recedpis Infative - Meighbourhood Abprosch a. 720
Demnelitien af surplus/arablem Progerty 1.500
Cne off Inifiatives - St Mafthews Disinct Haating 0, 500
e alf Inilialives - Bungakw axtensians 0.600
Provision of new Door Entry Systamrs 0400
HRA Mow Starts Total 18,460

HRA Total 1R545

ff3696dpsmb



PSRSG, SCG and LCC Contribution
Em

1. SCOPSRSG COMMITMENTS

Mandalory Disabied Faclitios Grants 0550

PERSG 0.500

Group Fepair Scheimes Evingion Valloy 0180

BSCO/PSRSE Commiiments Talsl 1.130

2. SCGIPERSG NEW STARTS

Mandatory Disabled Facilfes Granks 0Bs0

Repcvation Grangs in Rerswal Aress 1380

Group FRepaif Sehemes az2x

Enangy Efficency Granls (DFG's and Renawal Aress) Q.304

Ervimmnmantal Works in Renswal Areas (550 0,345

Herne Reqalr Grans {mciuding City 'Wide Mainbenancs 0440
Strategy with Care and Repair]

SCGIPSREGE Hew Starta Tolal 1535

SCEPSRSG TOTAL i 865

General Fund Schemas

. NOM BCOPSRSG COMMITMENTS

Capitalisaiian af atanes 0,435

WOMN SECGPERSEGS Commitments Total 0485

L. NON BCO/PRERE0 NEW STARTS

In Henawal Areas LCC operata & roling programme af
aeouisition end dsposal as part of an Emply Homes

Strabagy usg CPO powss 0.050
Haw Daal Training Schems [Belgrews raar wals) 0,040
&y Wide Maintenance Schemes i0. 0esll
Reptacamant of Compuber Sysiems 0.300
Impeorvemenia i Council hosials 0126
Came in the Cormruinily - alamm sysiems. b125
Man SCGPERSGE Now Starts Total 0,700
HON SCGIPSRSE GEMNERAL FUND TOTAL 1.185
CWERALL GEMERAL FUMD TOTAL . 880

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 25405

ff3696dpsmb



